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IN RE: PETITION WOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S Dogwood Road, 190" F of
Belmont 'ferrace *  DEPUTY 20NING COMMISSIONER
(6712 Dogwood Road)
2nd Election Distriet * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

2nd Councilmanic District
* Case No. 96-323-A

George A, Johnson, et ux
Pelitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a
Petition for Variance for that property known as 6712 Dogwood Road, located
in the vicinity of Featherbed Lane in Woodlawn. The Petition was filed by
the owners of the property, George A, and H. BEloise T. Johnson, and the
Contract Lessees, the Oak Ridge Education Trust, Inc., through Stephen I..
Verch, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. The Petitioners seek relief
from Section 1B01.1.B.l.c.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit Residential Transition Area (RTA) buffers and seb-
backs of 40 feet each in lieu of the reguired 50 feet and 75 feet, respec-
tively, for a proposed private schocl. 'Phe Petition as filed also sceks
relief from Sections 409.4.A and 409.8.A.2 and 6 to permit a two-way
driveway width of 12 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet, and a non-dura-
ble, non-dustless, unstriped parking area in lieu of the required durable
and dustless permanently striped surface. However, at the preliminary
stage of the hearing, Counsel for the Petitioners requested a withdrawal
of the variances from Sections 409.4.A and 409.8.A.2 and 6 for reasons
explained during the hearing. The Petition was amended accordingly and

the matter proceeded on the RTA buffers and setbacks. The subject property

; :ﬁxand relief sought are more particularly described on the site plan submit-

ted which was accepted and marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.
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Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were represen-
Ltatives of the Oakridge Education Trust, Inc., Contract Purchasers, and
Stephen L. Verch, Esguire, attorney for the Petitioners.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
consists of 1.9 acres, more or less, zoned D.R. 5.5 and is improved with a
one~-stary frame dwelling, a detached garage, and storage building. The
Petitioners are desirous of operating a private school on the premises,
utilizing the existing improvements. The proposed school will be operated
through the Windsor Mill Gospel Hall by way of the Oak Ridge Education
Trust, Inc, Testimony indicated that children who attend this private
school will be required to contribute to their tuitios and theilr parents
will be required to participate in the education of their children. At
the present time, 14 <children are enrolled in this school; however, the
Petitioners would like to expand their facility to accommodate up to 35
children. Currently, the school provides educational services for Grades
K through 12, 1In order to operate a private school on the subject site,
the requested variance from RTA buffers and setback requirements are
necessary. Testimony revealed that the improvements on the property are
very well-buffered by existing trees and foliage on the site and are
barely visible to adjoining residences. Thus, strict compliance with the
regulations is unnecessary and would ke unreascnably burdensome.

An area variance may be granted where strict applicaticn of the
zoning requlations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and

his property. McLean v. Scley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner wust meet the following:

1 whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasenably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;
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2) whether a grant of the variance would do a sub~
stantial justice to the applicant as well as other
property owners in the district or whether a lesser
relaxation than that applied for would give sufficient
relief; and,

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion

that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and
public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28

(1974).

It is clear from the testimony that if the variance is granted,
such use, as proposed, will not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R.
and will not result in any injury te the public good. Although the Peti-
tioners do not meet the technical RTA sethack requirements, it is clear
that the property is very well buffered from the surrcunding residences by
virtue of the large amount of trees and foliage that presently exists
along the perimeter of this property. %Thus, I believe that the Petition-
ers have a sufficient buffer from surrounding residences, and the variance
shall be granted.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
it  lis clear that practical difficulty or unreascnable hardship will result
if the variance is not granted. It has been established that gpecial
circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or struc-
ture which is the sublject of this variance reguest and that the require-
ments from which the Petitioner seeks relief will unduly restrict the use
of the land due to the special conditions unique te this particular parcel.
In addition, the variance reguested will not cause any injury to the pub-
lic health, safety or general welfare. TFurther, the granting of the Peti-
tioner's request is in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the

B.C.Z.R.



Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of +the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the

variance requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy 2Zoning Commissioner for

Baltimore County this day of April, 1996 that the Petition for

Variance seeking relief from Section 1B01.1.B.1.c.2 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit Residential Transition Area
(RTR) buffers and setbacks of 40 feet each in lieu of the required 50 feet
and 75 feet, respectively, for a proposed private school, in accordance
with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the

following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their use permit
and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; howev-
er, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding
at this time is at thelr own risk until such time as
the 30-day appellate process from this Order has
expired. 1f, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) The relief granted herein is limited to a private
school for no more than 35 children. In the event the
Petitioners wish to alter this restriction, a Petition
for Special Hearing must be filed to determine the
appropriateness of same.

3) When applying for any permits, the site plan and/
or landscaping plan filed must reference this case and
set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Mt Lo,

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bijs for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

Suite 112 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386

April 18, 1996

Stephen L. Verch, Esquire
12 ballington Court
Perry Hall, Maryland 21128

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
N/S Dogwood Road, 190' E of Belmont Terrace
{6712 Dogwood Road)
2nd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District
George A. Johnson, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 96-323-A

Dear Mr. Verch:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Variance has been granted in
accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information cn

filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development

Management office at 887-3391.
Very truly yours,

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Cormissioner
TMK:bis for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. & Mrs. George A. Johnson
6712 Dogwood Road, Baltimore, Md. 21207

Oak Ridge Education Trust, Inc.
6741 Whitestone Road, Baltimore, Md. 21207

People's Counsel

ile
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Prinled with Soybean Ink
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at (771 Docrcos &F Balsts o7
C?CP . ?DZJBMQ' which s prosently zoned R <1~

Thie Petition ehall be filed with the Department of Permits & Development Managemeni
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the propenty situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
herete and made a pant hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Saction(s)

: —
S<E ATEACHEN
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore Gounty, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or
. : 9
practical difficulty) Q¢ FERTy Bouba RIS ALRERDY THST 60 77 H Boje PIng (4 175 EtTovi-
Leo<cai!

Se e rat TACHED
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, eto,, upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning reguiatlons and restrictions of Baltimare County adopted pursuant to the Zoring Law for Baltimorae County.

1/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaltles of parjury, that liwe are the
lagat owner{s) of the property which Is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee Lepat Owner(s)
OAK R1Dag BOVCHTotp Trest oc GroR G A ~Sopisos)
{Type ar Print Name) (Type of Print Name)
ALk aad [
Signallire i V/&Me’q TTCE Sighature P -
b o) Wi Tz <Tpals ik H FELose V/abHNwN
Address (Typa or Print Nama}
. 70 r1r> U207 j’/ : gyg_d w\/f 0%%0
Cry State " Fipccde Signature [
Altor[\ey for Petitioner, o
STEPHEN L. NERCH EF12 Lobnioon koAb Qooqq. 2990
(Type or Print Name) Address Phane No
BadlgirHo 2/ 2 0% -AZo
ﬂ ‘4&/ Le{\ 92. \/«2-4.« d\ City TIHkeE M]) St/ate [mmde
-7 ol 7 Name, Address and phone humber of representative 1n be contactad,
DALLivGTOR CT  92/~172¢
Phane No, Name
e L HALL MO 2 )D&
% ” State Zipcode Adadress Phone N
gQ\ | IOM TR ()it USE ONLY -l—-“
ESTIMATED LENQTH OF HEARING / s;-' HE,

unavailabie for Hearing

the following Noxt Two Monthe
r
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3 on Recycled Paper N oo v
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DONALD SIMMONS ASSOCIATES, INC.

Consulting Engineers

4637 S. LEISURE COURT
ELLICOTT CITY, MDD 21043
(410) 465-7354

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY PERTAINING TO HEARING FOR USE OF EXISTING
RESIDENCE AT 6712 DOGWOOD ROAD AS A CHURCH SCHOOL BY OAK RIDGE
EDUCATION TRUST.

Beginning at a point on the center line of Dogwood Road which has
a 30' R.O.W., at a distance of 190' ft. east of Belmont Terrace,
which has 35' R.0.W., thence the following courses and distances:

N 49 degrees. 5 minutes east, 398.52 ft., § 40 degrees, 55
minutes east, 197 ft., S 35 degrees, 15 minutes west, 297.51 ft.,
N 63 degrees, 40 minutes west, 182.0 ft., N 63 degrees, 5 minutes
west, 107.85 ft. to place of beginning. As recorded in Baltimore
County G.L.B. 2125-551 and G.L.B. 1985-519,
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BALTIMURE COUNTY, MARYLAND .
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION ‘
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT
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. Ballimore County Govcrnmc.

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

11T West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, M) 21204 (410) 887-3353

N
0

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County Zoning Requlatiens require that notice be given to

the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions
which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting
a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.
NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRELTOR

For newspaper advertising:

Ttem No.: .2¢3A

Petitioner: ) ® bt W SO

Location:__ (b 2(2 DoGroseon Eond

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME : P@TE&K C s 3KE§/

mworess:__ | F12 N i{/gineE De.
Cac7o gl ryro7

pioNE NuMBer: MO PY¥ K 7368

AJ:ggs
{Revised 04,09/93)

Prntad o By lar) Pagie ¢ P v,

A N ITRIAS
SRS
SgLbEs




T0: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
March 14, 1996 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Peter Waskey

1917 Hillside Drive
Baltimore, MD 21207
944-7308

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryiand 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 96-323-A (Item 323)

6712 Dogwood Road

N/S Dogwood Road, 190' E of Belmont Terrace

2nd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic

Legal Owmer: George R. Johnson and H. Eleise T. Johnson
Contract Purchaser: Oak Ridge Education Trust, Inc.

Variance to allow 40 feet RTA buffers and setbacks in lieu of the required 50 feet and 75 feet,
respectively; and to permit a 12 foot driveway (2-way) and a non-durable unstriped parking area in lieu
of the required durable dustless permanently striped surface.

HEARTNG: MONDAY, APRIL 8, 1996 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 118, 01d Courthouse.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDY

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTTMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353,
(2) FOR TNFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARTNG, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.
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Baltimore Count o
Department of Py . d County Office Building
cpariment ol Fermits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

March 7, 1996

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identifled herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follaws:

CASE NUMBER: 96-323-h (Item 323)

6712 Dogwood Road

N/S Dogwood Road, 190' E of Belmont Terrace

2nd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic

Legal Owmer: George A. Johnson and H. Eloise T. Johnson
Contract Purchaser: Oak Ridge Education Trust, Inc.

Variance to allow 40 feet RTA buffers and setbacks in lieu of the reguired 50 feet and 75 feet,
respectively; and to permit a 12 foot driveway (2-way) and a non-dursble unstriped parking area in lien
of the required durable dustless permanently striped surface.

HEARING: MONDAY, APRIL 8, 1996 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 118, 01d Courthouse.

(Zol SNt

Arnold Jablen
Director

L George and H. Eloise Johnson
Oak Ridge Fducation Trust, Inc./Peter Waskey
Stephen L, Verch, Esq.

NOTES: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MOST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE ON 'THE HEARING DATE.
{2) HERRINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL.887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

8N LI
3 Printed with Soybean (nk LA
3 on Recycled Paper
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Development Processing

Baltimore
County County Office Building

Department of Permits and
Development Management  Towson, Maryland 21204

%G'ch) Pri
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April 1, 1996

Stephen L. Verch, Esqguire
12 Dallington Court
Perry Hall, MD 21128

RE: TItem No.: 323
Case No.: 96-323-A
Petitioner; G. A, Johnson

Dear Mr. Verch:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management {PDM), Zoning Review, on
March 23, 1996.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of 2AC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If vou need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joyce
Watson in the zoning office (887~3391). :

S8incerely,

g3 M{H FEE

- - fh oLt

. Vel ap i L,
o M

W. Carl Richards, Jr}ﬂ%%ﬁ’?ﬁﬁ '
Zoning Supervisor ;// B

WCR/jw
Attachment({s)

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
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BALTIMORE COUN TY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon

PDM

FROM: Robert A, Wirth /AW /ﬂ!y’
Permits and Developmedt Review

DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee

Meeting of:

March 4, 1996

DATE:

March 13, 1996

The Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management has no
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

Item #'s:

322
@29
24 ¢,

RAW:sp
MTG/DEPRM/TXTSBP

316
317
318
319

E@EHWE
WR |7 N8
PDM




David L. Winstead

Maryland Department of Transportation Secretary
State Highway Administration Hal Kassoft

B- /-0
Ms. Joyce Watson RE: Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of tem No. & 23 (J‘L L)
Permits and Development Management .
County Office Building, Room 108
Towson, Maryland 21204
Dear Ms. Watson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

Citricdnall.

Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits

Division

BS/es

NETE TR S
My telephone number Is et ‘i,?a';m P

Maryland Reiay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Slatewide Toll Free



BALTIMORE COUNZTYY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

o; Arnold Jablon, Direcltor Date: March 1, 1996
Department of Permits & Development
Managefhent
\’_
|
FROM; obert W. Bowling, Chiefl

Development Plans Review Division
Department of Permits & Development
Management

SUBJECT: Zoning|Advisory Committee Meeting
for Ma#ch 11, 1996
Item NT. 323

The De%elopment Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
2oning item. Dogwood Road is an existing road which shall ultimately be
improved as a 40-foot street cross section on a 60-fook right-of-way.

The proposed single commercial entrance shall be built in its ultimate
location per the|Department of Public Works standards Plate R-32 with a
minimum entrance%width of 24 feet between the curb returns.

The existing stone driveway will be improved to a minimum 16 feet wide
paved macadam with a paved parking area.

Puplic water and sewer are located in Dogwood Road along the site's
frontage and is available, if reguired. The existing residence is using a
private well and septic now.

RWB:jrb

l
~c: File l

ZONE1A



' Baltimore County Government
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road | Office of the Fire Marshal
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410)887-4880

DATE: 03/06/96

Arnold Jablon

Director

Zoning Administration and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

MAIL STOP-1105

RE: Property Owner: GEDRGE A. JOHNSON & H. ELOISE JOHNSODON

Location: N/S5 DOGWROD RD.,190' E OF BELMONT TERRACE(4712 DOGWOOD RD.)

-

ITtem No.:fSEB / Zoning Agenda: VARIANCE

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced property has been surveyed
by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and reguired to
be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or begirmning of operation.

5., The hulldings and structures existing or proposed on the site
shall comply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire
Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life Safety Code", 1991
edition prior to occupancy.

*# A 16 FT. DRIVEWAY I§ REQUIRED FDR EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT ACCESS.

.

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD i h
Fire Marshal Office, PHONE 887-4881, MS*IIOEFLW‘WW_H

POM

cc: Fille

(0N

Qj Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Papar



BALTIMORE COQUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arncld Jablon, Director, PDM DATE: March 13, 1996
FROM: BArncld F. "Pat" Reller, I11, Director, PO /{}5\

SUBJECT: G712 bogwood Road

TNPORMATION:
Item Number: 323
Petitioner: Johnson Property

Property Size:

Zoning: DR-5.5

Requested Action: Variance

Hearing Date: / /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

A review of the plan accompanying the subject request and a site inspection
reveal that the closest residential uses are a substantial distance away from the
proposed use, and that an existing wooded area will effectively buffer the school
from adjacent properties.

This office defers to the respective positions taken by DEPRM and Traffic Engi-
neering regarding issues related to a durable/dustless surface and a 12-foot
driveway.

Based upon an analysis of the requested Variance, this office recommends approval
subject to the following conditions:

-  The maximum number of students should be indicated on the plan.

- A landscape plan should be submitted to the Baltimore County Landcape Flanner
for review and approval.

Prepared by:

Division Chief: \_C//,%Mf ( . %M

PK/JL



® o
PETITION PROBLEMS

#317 --- JRA

1. Notary section is incomplete.

#320 --- JJS

1. Receipt still in folder, not given to petitioner.

#321 - JLL

1. No telephone number for legal owner.

#322 --- JLI
1. Two contract purchasers listed on petition form - only one signature.

2. Need attorney - legal owner is incorporated.

aziJ

1. Need printed name and title of person signing for contract purchaser.
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
6712 Dogwood Road, N/S Dogwood Read,
190" E of Belmont Terrace, 2nd * ZONING COMMISSTONER
Flection District, 2nd Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Legal Owner: George and Eloise Johnsan
Contract Purchaser: Oakridge Education * CASE NO. 96-323-A
Trust, Inc.
Petitioners *
* * * * * * * * * ® * X *

ENTRY QF APPEARANCE

Pleaze enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

zaﬁfﬁzi_JTJitﬂYO221944LA4\4a¢40L4pﬁ~\\
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

\ . .
(1/{1,4,%~ézg_ S;,, EE}Q/7wVAJ2/La
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy Pecople's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

final Order.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this oA day of April, 1996, a copy of
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Stephen L. Verch,
Esquire, 12 Dallington Court, Perry Hall, MD 21128, attorney for -

Petitioners.

.}327&351wﬁkv€4tﬁéj;213;”“/7?d244vhﬁ/f\\\

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

T A
[ I



0AK RIEJE EDUCATION TRUST, INC.
6741 White Stone Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21207
(410) 265-6614

April 8, 1996

Baltimore County, Maryland
Department of Zoning

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue - Room 111
Towson, MD 21204

attn: Mr. John Lewis

Dear Mr., Lewis,

As per your telephone conversation with my father this afternoon, I am sending
you the 3 sets of site plans which you requested for the Oak Ridge School. The
permit number which we were given earlier today is B265948.

P

We are presently waiting for the transcript from the hearing with the Zoning
Commissioner this morning also. This was case no. 96-323-A. We were granted
the requested variance to allow for a 40' RTA set-back § buffer instead of the
required 50 § 75 foot set-back.

As soon as you receive a copy of the transcript in your office and are able
to give your final approval and "sign-off'' on the plans, we will be able to obtain
the permits.  Your help, interest and cooperation is and always has been appreciated.

Slncerely

c/z@zxﬁ//,é/ﬂjf

Rlchard Waskey
Trustee

e e
W TSN NS AT
In AL SN A

Al i

Enclosure 7

‘

P.5. Department of Permits and Development Management did not require any site

plans in that there is tg be noIPerlmeter changes to the existing building.
Trustees: 1.G. Walley « P.K.Waskey « R.A. Waskey



OAK RI.E EDUCATION TRUST, INC.
6741 White Stone Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21207
(410) 265-6614

PLEASE NOTE:

DRIVEWAY AND PARKING LOT WILL BE MADE TO MEET
REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN BALTIMORE COUNTY FIRE
DEPARTMENT REGULATIONS.

Trustees; J.G, Walley « P.K. Waskey + R.A. Waskey
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THE | Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were represen- R 2) whether a grant of the variance would do a sub- i , Fursuant to the
PETTTION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE ° : I i stantial justice to the applicant as well as other '

1/S Dogwood Road, 190' E of S C s I : i Cont t+ purchasers, and : : ' property owners in the district or whether a lesser : I bli h y i it} ;
- e : C : : tatives of the Oakridge Education Trust, Inc., Contract Purc , _ o ¥ ) . ublic earing on this Petition held, and for the reascns iven above, the
Beimont Terrace DIEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER ' R relaxation than that applied for would give sufficient . 9 !

isglélDogﬁoodD?:igict OF BALTIMORE COUNTY R Stephen L. Verch, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. ' ' relief; and, . : variance requested should be granted.
2n ecrLion - : . .

2nd Councilimanic District

advertisement, posting of the Property, and

R ) ) : : 3 hether relief can be anted i h fashi I ; : ; P
» - - : - imony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property _ ) W granted 1in such fashion FHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy 2Zoning Comm
Case No. 96-323-A . - Test Y _ that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and ' . ¥ puty g tomilssioner

consists of 1.9 acres, more or less, zoned D.R. 5.5 and is improved with a public safety and welfare secured. e Baltimore County this

for

\/’ :
George h. Johnson, et ux /i‘ day of April, 1996 that the Petition for

Petitioners

omostory frams duslling, a detached gerege, and storage building. The _ | ) Variance seeking relief from Section 1B01.1.B.1.c.2 of the
Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 C

1F3 i tind rivate school on the premises, " - County Zoning R iations {B.C.Z.R. i i i it
o inS OF FACT AND FONGLUSIONS OF 1AW Petitioners are desirous of opera gap p | (1574). _ i vy g Regu { } to permit Residential Transition Brea

Baltimore

. . : issi ' ‘ ilizing the existing improvements. The proposed school will be operated _ . : (RTA) buffers and setbacks of 40 feet each in lieu of the required 5
the Depuly Zoning Commissioner as a utilizing 9 : Tt is clear from the testimony that if the variance is granted, quired 50 feet

y , through the Windsor Mill Gospel Hall by way of the Oak Ridge Education i o and 75 feet, respectively, for a proposed private school, in accord
Petition for Variance for that property known as 6712 Dogwood Road, located . roud L such use, as proposed, will not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R. ‘ : po P cordance

. sy : . Testimony indicated that children who attend this private ) , with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereb GRANTED, subiject
the vicinity of Featnerbed Lane in Woodlawn. The Petition was filed by Trust, Inc Y and will not result in any injury to the public good. Although the Peti ’ Y ' Ject to the

i ' school will be required to contribute to their tuition and their parents . ‘ . following restrictions:
the owners of the property, George A. and H. Eloise T. Johnson, and the , ¢ e tioners do not meet the technical RTA setback requirements, it is clear :

. aa s - L. . . will be r ired to participate in the education of their children. At - ) : 1) The Petitioners may apply for their use permit
the Oak Ridge Education Trust, Inc., through Stephen e that the property is very well buffered from the surrounding residences by : and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; 'Eowev~

iti ief ' the present time, 14 children are enrolled in this school; however, the : . ) _ ’ er, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding
The Petitioners seek relie , virtue of the large amounf of trees and foliage that presently exists at this time is at their own risk until such time as

T < i j ' Petitioners would like to expand their facility to accommodate up to 35 e ) _ ] ) - : the 30-day appellate process from this Order has
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ' along the perimeter of this property. Thus, I believe that the Petition- expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is

- ‘ . hildren. Currently, the school provides educational services fFor Grades _ . L ' reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.
(RTA) buffers and set c b4 ers have a sufficient buffer from surrounding residences, and the variance )
. i . ubject site, . 2) The relief granted herein is limited toc a privat
: . : - d 75 feet, respec . ¥ through 12. In order to operate a private school en the s . = private
of 40 feet each in lieu of the required 50 feet an p shall be granted. o _ school for no more than 35 children. 1In the event the
_ ) . L . - ks : the r ested variance from RTA buffers and setback requirements are i i . : Petitioners wish to alter this restriction, a Petition
“iveiy, for a proposed private school. The Petition as filed also see . equ After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, . . for Special Hearing must be filed to determine the

. rmi - cessary. Testimony revealed that the improvements on the property are : ) . o ) : appropriateness of same.
relief from Sections 409.4.A and 409.8.A.2 and & to permil a two-way . ne Y ¥ i it s clear that practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result

i . . - - very well-buffered by existing trees and foliage on the site and are ' : . ) ) ' L e 3) When applying for any permits, the site prlan and/
driveway width of 12 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet, and a non-dura ¥ T if the variance is not granted. It has been established that special ) or landscaping plan filed must reference this case and

. . _ ) ) - il to adjoining residences. Thus, strict compliance with the ' . o set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.
unstriped parking area in lieu of the required durable T barely visible ] g circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or struc- ) )

This matter comes before

in

T T 7 TTT TS AT RIS . .

Contract Lessees,
Verch, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners.

from Section 1B01.1.B.1.c.2 of

-‘-—vv_mrw—y_v—-—q“
- LI

{B.C.Z.R.) to permit Residential Transition Area

backs

bie, non-dustless,

. imi egulations 1s unnecessa and would be unreasonably burdensome. o ) . ) ) ' , ;
and dustless permanently striped surface. However, at the preliminary regu Y : ture which is the subject of this variance request and that the require- . _idee 2%5? //ezfé;}tc

may be granted where strict application of the ) L T TIMOTHY M. KOFROCO
ments from which the Petitioner seeks relief will unduly restrict the use : ’

i Petitioners requested a withdrawal - - An area variance .
stage of the hearing, Counsel for the qu { s

for Baltimore County

3

and ©& for reasons - zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and

of the variances from Sections 109.4.A and 409.8.A.2 of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel.

. sys ; - - : : i . McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical
=xplained during the hearing. The Petition was amended accordingly and | ;%lbhls property e Y

R FILiNG

o

In addition, the variance requested will not cause any injury to the pub-

QR FILING
%
F

7/’/

!

i ] P 4difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following: _
the matter proceseded an the RTA buffers and setbacks. The subject property . difficulty lic health, safaty or general welface. Further, the granting of the peri.

r -
'ﬁ\\xané relief sought are more particularly described on the site plan submit-

Il

R Y (ema e

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

tioner's request is in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the

/4

7
J
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-

e
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ted which was accepted and marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. B.C.Z2.R.
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ORILIWAL SIGUMATURE S

® ¢ | . 41:_20@5 IKEEP IN Zawnvi— FILE |

Baltimore County Government - s 4.0 ‘7’ o . s UARIPARE REQUEST # 322 o STRTEMENT OF
'Zonmg \,ommlssmnernin SORE ¢ P t R ‘T'PHE /L
omceOfPiamandZO i g %13 e ltlon ibr ariance . @ IBol.] B,l. ©€.2 90 Atiow 40 FT. RTA BUFFERS _ ?Q?gg‘?’qugqcuu/ FHARDS 1
Y . to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County | AND  SETBAES IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 5O FT AND N (4 Se2e 150115, Ry

<

. for the property locatod st (717 Decor & Batgy ey N TEFT. Resrecouey | Te—D23 — (1 P s Luve acpet A AN, A Mirgllras, Focss

200 Washingion Avenue (410) 887-4386 D DV - 323 -A mhidlepremtyzmed DRsr 3 -OVCEATY 208 PANCE L dL, v Ot RERL OF
é"-—ﬁz

Towson, MD 21204 This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits & Development Management aver 2oo ‘ot

April 18, 1996 The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimere County and which is described in the description and piat attached ) - @ 09.4 ,A \ ﬁND 40948. Q'.\?_,WD 47 _T.O %E&Q’F A1z F-FD% M/b\/ B i : IDL,L.(EIL NG AFM lf'}/ #—0 P@P&W L’”
| | N A N S N

hereto and made a part hereof, hareby petition for a Variance from Section(s) V‘LJ BLle gC! i’( l B. &V.a UD -_
. {0 = J o

s s - \\gt (AW J IR fr Now TURABLENDUSTLES UNVSTRIPED PARKIMJL- KiZER o oS i ThlE EEREEE T o -y
e ATEAQHEN - L _‘ N ‘ - "2 STec Yo7 YK THE ERPERSE To PAre TRIS
RN + £ HRA L g | AVERTL Y/ . -
5 u,,‘uop THENREQUIRED DuRASLE Tusn.ets. Peen S REEA oo BE A GeerT HARDSHICP To ConsiDER Thixig
SIRIPED SoRFACE . PT EHS TE BUT (S 6vR STRougEST DESIRE 15 Do A

‘ R i =3 o B L B TVl s S, & :
R 7S Doawood Road, 190" E of Belnont Terrace See AT TAEHED . DeON S WE CAR ATTERRE]] WE witl Huoerws
N/S Dogwood Road, 190" E of Belmon - ' - : . = ~ -
(ém Cod Rond) e o | _. FoT 0 Mol Ho Eeﬁﬂﬁlé’;’ St DECIHUES ~N- fC AP0 (g~
2nd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic Dis Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. S e ' . . .
George A. Johnson, et ux - Petitioners . or we, agree 1o pey expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, ete.. upon filing of this pstition, and further agree to and are io A N l“{,’ﬁ i"j 'y';if ,-’:5',_,% F T E}ifg_ B@‘ﬁjﬁé" UQE",

Case No. 96-323-3 be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Bammor? County adapted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

.. ) .'7 . ] . \‘O . -.‘
Dear Mr. Verch: : 7 4:#‘ ELB { 7{ - [NDS@;{HMr LL (QIJ

12 Dallington Court practical ditficulty) (’&L'-F’ti?k( CrorbA RIS PEREADY THST (0 2T H Bl ping rd) 478 Cirl ool

Stephen L. Verch, Esquire of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimors Cotinty, for the foifowing reasons: {indicate hardship or \9”/(‘\\ )
8 ,
Perry Hall, Maryland 2112 LocaFee

S i 1We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of pefjury, that liwe are the
: cision rendered in the fire . pes of ¢
a copy Of the de 3 legal owner(s) of the property which is the subject of this Petition.
Enclosed please find nas b ted in
as een gran

above-captioned matter. The Petition for Varilance Cortract Furchaser/Lessee: tegal Ownarls):

; Order. .. - -7
accordance with the attached CASE KD EDC ek e s? rod GLrol G S~

. 2 3 or—- : Narr : :
in the event any party finds the decision readered 1s unfav 7 [fype or Print Nerme} Fype of Bt Name)

e ) E P
~ f Appeals within ‘ . - . ! A Cf/,i
sble, any party may file ar appealft:hFheougzgty ggirgur:her ?iformation on : - ' 1%§L¥i£46{/<&46iﬁai7 T /yf;kﬁfgjy —
. te o is Or . ) Signaftire b Signature 7 -7
thirty (30) days of the da . s i d Development : !
Administration an e b oo e
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning , byl W T =T E ReX HELoise
Management office at 887-3391. S ’ Acdress {Tyee or Prnt Name)

Very truly yours, . Z et T8 F17> 21207 7
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Deputy Zoning Commissioner
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for Baltimore County N j ,éj%;#7£44\ all \fQA,CVéE Cry State ( {;mwe

Name, Address and phone number of representative to he contacted.

cc: Mr. & Mrs. George A. JO}}HSGH R DAL —_ 7>
6712 Dogwood Road, Baltimore, Md. 21207 . 2 DA /N&mdmem / 73/-17 ?:m

2 HAatt Mo 25128
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Oak Ridge Education Trust,.Inc.
6741 Whitestone Road, Baltimore, Md.
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S - I : o T : - : , - : T _ o : _ _ . Baltimore County (]ovcrnm(..
o iy —— ~-— —— — = — —_— - ' ' Office of Zoning Adminisiraiion
.. ' o . : T o A ' e _ ) o and Development Management

DONALD SIMMONS ASSOCIATES, INC. S ZONING DEPAR . R R L e - | , |
Consulting Engineers T TMENT OF SALTIMORE COUNTY fz __30?3 -7/ _ _ _ R S ' R ) : ' . N . _ _ : 11T West Chesapeake Avenuc
. Towsen, Maryiand ' —~ : ' ' N U S T T 7 ' . , Fowson, MY 2120
4637 S. LEISURE COURT S T S . . (410) 887-3353
ELLICOTT CITY, MD 21043 N _ _— ' ' S L N o . ' S ' . ONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

(410) 465-7334 : .
gk [ , Date of Posting.__5 22~ 7¢ | | | § . . |
Posted for: .___ ,M a/{,.,y—*\- - . ST S : ' , N . C ' : : ' Baltimore Count i i :
7> =} : . - _ S i 3 : . 5 ‘ = oun Y_Zonlr}g Regt_:latlons require that notice be given to
Petioner: . /égﬂ,(i'- 7%/ el /% mﬂm - . | L e . . o A . wh?c}?e::ri}};epubu;l'(:/291?'11}301-1“9 property owners relative to property
s PF el A 7 _ . _ . o St . ) . B : Sunject of an upcoming zoning hearin iti
. g -= : : . . . : . : : ) ; - . . 9. For those pet
Location of property: 47/2 " D"W /(jac_ LA _ ) ) - " _ o _ : : ) : . whlc::h require a pnblic hesaring, this notice is accomplished byppo;:igns
CCe 7 . . , : 7 _ i @ sagn on the property and placement of a notice in at least one ’
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

. - i - _— : This office will ensure that the le i

“ i R _ e SULE gal requirements for postin

| N _ ey ‘# = 22 ) igvertlSlng are.satlsf_.led. However, the petitioner is rels:ponsigl:ngor
———————— : BALTIH&E COUNTY, MARYLAND ’o ‘ : e costs associated with these requirements.

o " Remarks: OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE D| N R )
> ERTAINING TO HEARING FOR USE OF EXISTING _ - VISION ~ PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS :
D Encn AT 6712 DOGWOO | Posted by bt . - MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT FOLLOWS:
/ (

RESIDENCE AT 6712 DOGWOOD ROAD AS A CHURCH SCHOOL BY OAK RIDGE
EDUCATION TRUST.

1) Posting fees will be accessed and

crmmm—cc—n - Py S - _ . ' - aid to thi i
Number of Signs: | oAt ?/ f’f.?-/-"’é accounr_ <2615 & S - time of filing. paid fo this office at the

Beginning at a point on the center line of Dogwood Road which has " _ S i | C?Q: —B23-8 ' ) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come

a 30' R.O.W., at a distance of 190' ft. east of Belmont Terrace, AMOUNT_ B ,7?8 ;D 30 . from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper

which has 35' R.O.W., thence the following courses and distances: ) - . HON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY
‘ ' RECEIVED ISSI_JANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

’ 3 ol oz i — .
N 49 degrees. 5 minutes east, 398.52 ft., S 40 degrees, 55 ) . . ) ' o FROM: /’ij;__.;"), st f e & Tl ..
minutes east, 197 ft., S 35 degrees, 15 minutes west, 297.51 ft., Do L - : ‘ ,_4’7/;_ AR ) D . '

N 63 degrees, 40 minutes west, 182.0 ft., N 63 degreeg, 5 mir_lutes 7 ‘ | "
west, 107.85 ft. to place of beginning. As recorded in Baltimore . . | | con Lottt e
County G.L.B. 2125-551 and G.L.B. 1985-519. _ | | _ | Y-

v e CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

The Zoning Commisss L

| uw;e ‘C Adgyﬁm ! DISTRBUTION ’ VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER - '5

. tions of Baltimore County will . : _ ; | WATE-CASWER  PNK-AGENCY  YELLOW. Cus L Item No.: 23
%&a%@m‘mgﬂg 2//4 z@ . R L o - PR . . R B _ e )

i ﬁ{j‘r ; - TOWSON. MD-. 2 ’ 19 ‘ ‘ i . - . - T o o ) ' e o pEtitioner: d = H 1\7 N

fice Building, 111 W, Chesz- . _ B : S 7 ' ,

o Bk | :’“‘Tm"' THIS IS TO CERTIFY. that the annexed advertisement was | . c | .. _ | Location:___G2{ 2 DPooitoson Eond

Maryiand 21204 or Room
118, 0 Courthouse, 400

mmﬁw published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published : ' , . . 1 , . . T _ PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

2%1323) Aoad ‘ in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of _L_ successive ’ . - . _ : o . NAME - PC’E:'_ ZZ.?;,C (J_" L jh SKE_(/
NS Dogwood Road, 190" E of

ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬂ weeks, the first publication appearing on . 2// L»! . 19%_. o . : ‘ . ) ' ADDRESS l C} { '? H { I / 5‘ (7.'3'5 D ,e

2nd Gouncilmanic ; . ) :

- . T . N | Cat 70 Mg 2 yro7
i son 1 ‘ : . ‘_ ‘ . R : PHONE NumBeR: WO FHKE /368
Eeuoimerequirqutlf::tdarg , . . . S .

e 2 1o Tout ey THE JEFFERSONIAN,

(2way) and 2 non-durable )

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

3285,00

. For newspaper advertising:

parking area in lieu AJ:ggs

Lok Q A | . . (wr1sed 04/

e iped sur- S R L ) : - : - . LA Revised 04,09/93)
. _ ot l:/{-/fé’//‘::f/' P . B . : . ) ; . i e

Heaiing: Monday, April 8, L _ K ' I < Pmeem R face.

19% at 11:00 am. in Am. LEGAL AD. - TOWSON

118, Oid Courthouse,

EAWRENCE E. SCHMDT eminbiasieny
Zoning Commissioner for
Saltimore County
NOTES: (1) Hearings are
Handicapped Accessible; for
special accommedations
Please Calt 887-3353.
{2) For infomation concem-
ing the Fie and/or Hearing, .
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Baltimore Count Development Processing I = 2\ Baltimore Count Development Processing S BALT T p
70: BUTUXENT PUBLISHTNG COMPANY d County Office Building ' ' - County Office Building RN TMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Department of Permits and

ch 14, 199 Tssue - Jeffersonian : , ' Department of Permits and .
Mar e _ - Degelo ent Manaoe ) I11 West Chesapeake Avenue B ! Devel Manae - 111 West Chesapeake Avenue . DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
p gemen Towson, Maryland 21204 ST -E,:: b evelopment ivianagement Towson, Maryland 21204

—r—
i

1 foward billing to: 1
Please fo g to iNTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Peles Weshey

1917 Hilleide Drive ‘, Do N \
r
Baltimore, MD 21207 March 7, 1996 ' Ty PD;}IO~'d JabTon DATE-
April 1, 1996 : _

944-7308
Robert A. Wirth &(W/ﬂ?

Permits and Development Review

March 13, 1996

NOTICE OF HEARING

NOTICE OF HEARTING The Zening Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in Stephan L. Verch, Esquire - .
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avemue in Towson, Maryland 21204 12 Dallington Court : - SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee
The Zoning Coemissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regl-llaF.LOllS of Baltimore . or ‘ Perry Hall, MD 21128 o Meeting of: March 4, 1996
Comty, will bold a public bearing on the property identified herein in - Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows: ‘ -

Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towsoo, Maryland 21204 ’ ) - _ RE: Ttem No.: 323
ar . Case No.: 96-323-A

Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towsom, Maryland 21204 as follows: : CASE NUMBER: 96-323-A (Item 323) o Petitioner: G. A. Johnson

6712 Dogwood Road ) .

N/S Dogwood Road, 190" E of Belmont Terrace . Dear Mr. Verch: i

2nd Election District - Znd Councilmanic . ] i The Depairtment of Environmental Protection & Resource Management h

Legal Owner: George A. Johnson and H. Eloise T. Johnson . The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa- - comments for the foﬂowing Zoning Advisory Committee Items: s as no

Contract Purchaser: Oak Ridge Education Trust, Imc. . tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans ' '
: R submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for

Variance to allow 40 feet RTA buffers and setbacks in lieu of the required 50 feet and 75 feet, processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on

respectively; and to permit a 12 foot driveway (2-way) and a non-durable unstriped parking area im lien . March 23, 1996. Item #'s: 316

of the required durable dustless permanently striped surface. ) o 317

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or ' - 318
HEZRTHG: MONDAY, APRIL 8, 1996 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 118, 014 Courthouse. . _ request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not ST 319

Variance to allow 40 feet RTA buffers and setbacks in lien of the required 50 feet and 73 feet, o _ ) intended to indicate the apprepriateness of the =zoning action requested, ) . %)
24 (

CASE NUMBER: 96-323-A (Item 323)

£712 Dogwood Road
N/S Dogwood Read, 190" E of Belmont Terrace

2nd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic
legal Owner: George A. Johnson and H. Eloise T. Johnson

Contract Purchaser: 0ak Ridge Edncation Trust, Iec.

r tively; and to permit a 12 foot driveway (2-vay) and a non-durable unstriped parking area in lien 7 B o but to assure that all parties (zoning commis:".sioner, attorney, petitioner,
of the ired durable dustless permapently striped surface. : gtc.) are made aware of plans or pro}_alems wU:“.h regard to the proposed
! improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments

G: MONDAY, APRIL §, 199 at 11:00 a.n. in Room 118, 01 Courtbouse. ’ that are inf(_armative will be forwarded to vyou; those that are not
HEARTN . . : informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

Arnold Jablon _ If you need further information or have any questions regarding thase
Director : comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joyce
HWatson in the zoning office (887-3391). -

George and H. Eloise Johnson —— i - RAW:
Oak Ridge Education Trust, Inc./Peter Waskey ] L : <Sp
Stephen L. Verch, Esq. , CEg ; : _ :
o (,ﬁm( (e A e . MTG/DEPRM/TXTSBP
ROTES: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE ON THE HEARING DATE. ! . W. Carl Richards, Jr. - ol '

FOTES: (1) FERRINGS ARE HRNDICZPPED 2CCESSIDLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOSMNDATIONS PLEASE CALI 887-3353. — - (2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAFPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL. 887-3353. ‘ Zoning Supervisor ) / ' N ) E @ E ﬂ w
(2) FOR INFORMBTION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEAR(WG, PLEASE CALL 887-339l. {3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HERRING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391. ' - .

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

WCR/ jw

Attachment(s) N N "AR "8 m
PDM

e cEatk . 3ol
3 Printed wilh Soybean Ink ‘ Funs gk GEmmnt Lol . Printed wilh Saybean Ink
:lCS) on Recycied Paper . Do on Recycied Paper




N

B 9 David L. Winstead
) Secretary

8 Maryiand Department of Transportation il Kassoff
Y State Highway Administration Administrator

3 /-9

£ RE: Baltimore County
Ms. Joyce Watson
Baitimore County Office of tem No. %273 ( T - (._>
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Watson:

i i ) have no objection to
This office has reviewed the referenced item ar_1d we
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State

Highway Administration projects.
Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the oppartunity to review this item.
Very truly yours,

Giditrall
%/‘/ Ronald Burns, Chief
j Engineering Access Permits

& Division

My telephone number is

ired i Speech
Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or
v 1-800-735-2258 Slatewide Toll Free

¢ o
PETITION PROBLEMS

#317 - JRA

1.  Notary section is incomplete.

#320 --- JJS

1.  Receipt still in folder, not given to petitioner.

#321 - JLL

1.  No telephone number for legal owner.

#322 — JLL

1. Two contract purchasers listed on petition form - only one signature.

Need attorney - legal owner is incorporated.

#B5 L

1. Need printed name and title of person signing for contract purchaser.

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

TRTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablon, Director Date: March 11, 1996
Department of Permits & Development
Management

i
FROM: ;ﬁobert W. Bowling, Chief
A Development Plans Review Division
' Department of Permits & Development
Management

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for March 11, 19%6
Jtem No. 323

The Deveiopment Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning item. Dogwood Road is an existing road which shall ultimately be
improved as a 40-foot street cross section on a 60-foot right-of-way.

The proposed single commercial entrance shall be built in its ultimate
location per the Department of Public Works standards Plate R-32 with a
minimum entrance width of 24 feer between the curb returns.

The existing stone driveway will be improved to a minimum 16 feet wide
paved macadam with a paved parking area.

Puplic water and sewer are located in Dogwood Road aleong the site's
frontage and is available, if required. The existing residence is using a
private well and septic now.

RWB:jrb

zc: File

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE
6712 Dogwood Read, N/S Dogwood Road,
190' E of Belmont Terrace, 2nd

Election District, 2nd Councilmanic

ZONING COMMISSIONER

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Legal Owner: George and Eloise Johnson
Contract Purchaser: Qakridge Education CASE NO. 96-323-A
Trust, Inc.
Petitioners

¥ x

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Piease enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or
final Order.

Ay Der
(5% ,L{ (NL C A A NG TP

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

e . T o
ity S, el

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People's Counsel

Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this Q«/\—J’Qiay of April, 1996, a copy of
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Stephen L. Verch,
Esquire, 12 Dallington Court, Perry Hall, MB 21128, attorney for
Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

[N,

= -

A A
w w
Baltimore County Government
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road Office of the Fire Marshal
Towson, MD 21286-5500 {410)887-4880

DATE: Q3/06/96

Arnold Jablon

Director

Zoning Administration and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

MAIL STOP-1105

RE: Property Owner: GEORGE A. JOHNSON & H. ELOISE JDHNSON

Location: N/S5 DOGWOOD RD.,1%90' E OF BELMONT TERRACE (4712 DOGWOOD RD.)
Item No.: 323 Zoning Agenda: VARIANCE

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed
by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to
be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginmning of operatian,

5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site
shall comply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire
Protection Association Standa-d No. 101 "Life Safety Code", 1791
edition prior to occupancy.

# A 16 FT. DRIVEWAY 15 REGUIRED FOR EMERGENCY ERUIPMENT ACCESS.

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office, PHONE 887-4881, MS5-1102F

File

v rinted with Soybean Ink
an Recycled Paper

Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

\\ May 20, 1996

Richard Waskey, Trustee
Oak Ridge Education Trust, Inc!
6741 White Stone Roa

Baltimore, MD\21207

Development Processing
County Office Building

Yak Ridge School”
ermit #B-2

Dear Mr. Waskey:

r, the building permit pians under
release by this office. These include:

2.  Showing dyrable, dus

3. Showing compliance strictions, inclysive of #3 which requires that
the zoning|case number order and \restrictioRs are included on all permit
and landscaping si \

) _ revisions and permit "B"
number included, aiong w ea/copy f thege comments to myself in the Zoning Review
Office at 111 W. Chesap Avenge, To

c}/ Mr. Ayery Harden of the\DeveIopers
(887-3751) for landsc 7’ plan requirements.

responsive to the . formb\tion or have any guestions,
please do not he to contdct me at (410) 887-3381.

LY

Jahn L. Dewis™ N .

=

lanner Il, Zoning Review

c: zoning case #96-323-A

Printed wilh Saybean Ink
on Recycled Paper

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

BALTIMORE COURNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director, PDM DATE: March 13, 1996
/\‘.
FROM: Arnold F. "Pat" Keller, III, Director, PO / B
—
SUBJECT: 6712 Dogwood Road

INFORMATION:

Ttem Number: 323

Petiticner: Johnson Property

Property Size:

Zoning: DR-5.5

Requested Action: Variance

Hearing Date: /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

A review of the plan accompanying the subject request and a site inspection
reveal that the closest residential uses are a substantial distance away from the
proposed use, and that an existing wooded area will effectively buffer the school
from adjacent properties.

This office defers to the respective positions taken by DEPRM and Traffic Engi-
neering regarding issues related to a durable/dustless surface and a 12-foot
driveway.

Based upon an analysis of the requested Variance, this office recommends approval
subject to the following conditions:

- The maximum number of students should be indicated on the plan.

~ A landscape plan should be submitted to the Baltimore County Landcape Planner
for review and approval.

Prepared by: @”M 41/ /‘\% g’
A 7 7

e -
Division Chief: é?>2/294z4'(f.rZZEZL/yL4L—’””/
/

PK/JL

oAK REEE EDUCATION TRUST, INC.

6741 White Stone Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21207
(410) 265-6614

April &, 1996

Baltimore County, Maryland
Bepartment of Zoning

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue - Room 1ii
Towson, MD 21204

attn: Mr. John Lewis

Dear Mr. Lewis,

As per your telephone conversation with my father this afternoon, I am sending
you the 3 sets of site plans which you requested for the Oak Ridge School. The
permit number which we were given earlier today is B265948.

A ey,

We are presently waiting for the transcript from the hearing with the Zoning
Commissioner this morning alsc. This was case mo. 96-323-A. We were granted
the requested variance to allow for a 40' RTA set-back § buffer instead of the
required S50 § 75 foot set-back.

As soon as you receive a copy of the transcript in your office and are able
to give your final approval and "sign-off" on the plans, we will be able to obtain
the permits. Your help, interest and cooperation is and always has been appreciated.

4

Sincerely,

/
“:/ /fﬁ:ﬂz A é{/&l}

Richard Waskey
Trustee

JTw

Enclosure

P.5. Department of Permits and Development Management did not require any site

plans in that there is to be no perimeter changes to t isti Rgnge
Trustees: J.G. Walley » P.K. Waskey + RAC Waskey he existing building.




0AK RIE EDUCATION TRUST, INC.

6741 White Stone Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21207 - '

(410) 265-6614 S ' DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY PERTAINING TO HEARING FOR USE OF EXISTING
, - s RESIDENCE AT 6712 DOGWOOD ROAD AS A CHURCH SCHOOL BY OAK RIDGE
EDUCATION TRUST.

PROPERTY ZONED DR 5.5

Beginning at a point on the center line of Dogwood Road which has PROPERTY 1.9 ACRES GROSS AREA

_ . , ) a 30" R.O.W., at a distance of 190' ft. east of Belmont Terrace,
PLEASE NOTE: | ] 7 . . . which has 35' R.0.W., thence the following cocurses and distances: F.A.R. {1405 + 945 + 700)/(1.91 X 43,560) = .037

N 49 degrees. 5 minutes east, 398.52 ft., S 40 degrees, 55 ' A.O.S. NONE
minutes east, 197 ft., S 35 degrees, 15 minutes west, 297.51 ft., . .
, . N 63 degrees, 40 minutes west, 182.0 ft., N 63 degrees, 5 minutes PARKING DATA; CHURCH SCHOOL _
DRIVEWAY AND PARKING LOT WILL BE MADE TO MEET . west, 107.85 ft. to place of beginning. As recorded in Baltimore } gi;gngngggngggﬁNgggg VI§1TOR
REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN BALTIMORE COUNTY FIRE | 7 . | County G.L.B. 2125-551 and G.L.B. 1985-519,. _ SPACES REQUIRED = 3

J ENT REGULATIONS. . : : C _ : : - SPACES PROVIDED = 4
DEPARTMENT . : B s TYPICAL SPACE SIZE = B.5 X 18
PAVING TYPE: CRUSHED STONE MACADAM
NO PRIOR ZONING HEARINGS ON SITE

OWNER ;
GEORGE ARTHUR JCHMNSON & H. ELOISE T. JOHNSON

G712 DOGWOODL ROAR
BALTIMORE, MD 21207

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING MAP NO. NW 3-F
2 WD ELECTION DISTRICT

ND,COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

Trustees:  J.G. Walley « P.K. Waskey + R.A. Waskey
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DATE
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JANUARY
1986

anoll |

Oct. 15, 1592

AB5-00,00-00,900~00,%07-02,188~-52,189-3

1992 COMPREHENS

Adopted by the Baltimore County
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